

JAIHIND COMPREHENSIVE EDUCATIONAL INSTITUTE'S JAIHIND COLLEGE OF ENGINEERING, KURAN Affiliated to Savitribai Phule Pune University DTE : EN6609 SPPU : CEGP015730



# Statutory Declaration under Section 4(1) (b) of the RTI Act, 2005

. 441, Kuran, Tal.Junnar, Dist.Pune - 410511. 9001:2015 QMS ISO 14001:2004 EMS Certified Institute red by AICTE, New Delhi, Recognised by DTE Mumbai) +91 9960662727 /+91 9766000214 www.jaihind.edu.in jcoekuran@gmail.com





JAIHIND COMPREHENSIVE EDUCATIONAL INSTITUTE'S JAIHIND COLLEGE OF ENGINEERING, KURAN Affiliated to Savitribai Phule Pune University DTE : EN6609 SPPU : CEGP015730



# **Statutory Declaration under Section 4 (1) (b)**

## **Right to Information (RTI) Act, 2005**

The particulars of the organization

Sr No.	Title	Details	
1	Name of the Organization	JAIHIND COLLEGE OF ENGINEERING	
2	Postal address of the organization	G.NO. 441, KURAN, TAL. JUNNAR, DIST. PUNE 410511	
3	Website	https://www.jaihind.edu.in/jcoe	
4	E-mail	principal.jcoe@gmail.com	
5	Phone Number	+91-2132-242027	
6	Fax Number	+91-2132-242027	
7	Approval and	Approved by AICTE	
	affiliation Recognized by Govt of Maharashtra, DTE		
		Affiliated to Savitribai Phule Pune University	
8	The founder	Late Mahadeo Rakhmaji Gunjal	
9	President	Shri. Jitendra Mahadeo Gunjal	
10	Vice President	Shri. Janardhan Savleram Dangat	
11	The Principal	Dr. Damodhar Jagdeorao Garkal	

Working Hours: 9:00 am to 4.30 pm

Holidays: The college shall remain closed on Sundays and Public Holidays as declared by the SPPU and Government of Maharashtra.

💮 www.jaihind.edu.in

🔁 jcoekuran@gmail.com



Gat No. 441, Kuran, Tal.Junnar, Dist.Pune - 410511. An ISO 9001:2015 QMS ISO 14001:2004 EMS Certified Institute (Approved by AICTE, New Delhi, Recognised by DTE Mumbai)



## JAIHIND COMPREHENSIVE EDUCATIONAL INSTITUTE'S JAIHIND COLLEGE OF ENGINEERING, KURAN

Affiliated to Savitribai Phule Pune University DTE : EN6609 SPPU : CEGP015730 Hon'ble Late Tatyasaheb Gunjal,

Courses Offered UG:

- 1. Civil engineering
- 2. Computer Engineering
- 3. Electronics and Telecommunication Engineering
- 4. Mechanical engineering
- 5. Artificial Intelligence and Data Science

PG:

- 1. Computer Engineering
- 2. Signal Processing (Electronics and Telecommunication Engineering)
- 3. Design Engineering (Mechanical engineering)
- 4. Artificial Intelligence and Data Science



Gat No. 441, Kuran, Tal.Junnar, Dist.Pune - 410511. An ISO 9001:2015 QMS ISO 14001:2004 EMS Certified Institute (Approved by AICTE, New Delhi, Recognised by DTE Mumbai) 🕓 +91 9960662727 /+91 9766000214

www.jaihind.edu.in
jcoekuran@gmail.com



# JAIHIND COMPREHENSIVE EDUCATIONAL INSTITUTE'S JAIHIND COLLEGE OF ENGINEERING, KURAN

Affiliated to Savitribai Phule Pune University DTE : EN6609 SPPU : CEGP015730

Hon'ble Late Tatyasaheb Gunjal, Founder JCEI

## **Brief History and Background**

Jaihind College of Engineering is established in 2010 in Junnar taluka of Pune district with a potential to develop students with sound technical knowledge & skill. Institute has initially started with under graduate courses in Civil Engineering, Computer Engineering, Electronics and Telecommunication Engineering and Mechanical Engineering. Post graduate courses were added in 2013 and recently institute has started under graduate and post graduate courses in emerging areas of engineering. Savitribai Phule Pune University has recognized our institute as a research center for PhD Program in Electronics and Telecommunication Engineering and Mechanical Engineering from academic year 2023-24.

## **Institute's Core Values**

Focus on Students: Inspire students to enhance the professional and entrepreneurial skills through institute – industry interaction.

**Excellence:** Continually improve and adopt best practices.

**Team Work:** Encourages staff and Volunteers to work together. Be Collaborative and partner with organization.

**Discipline:** Maintain the discipline amongst the students.

Equality: Everyone is appreciated and judged based on their contribution and Performance rather than gender, religion, physical ability and sexual identity and socio-economic conditions.

www.jaihind.edu.in

🔁 jcoekuran@gmail.com



Gat No. 441, Kuran, Tal.Junnar, Dist.Pune - 410511. An ISO 9001:2015 QMS ISO 14001:2004 EMS Certified Institute (Approved by AICTE, New Delhi, Recognised by DTE Mumbai)



JAIHIND COMPREHENSIVE EDUCATIONAL INSTITUTE'S JAIHIND COLLEGE OF ENGINEERING, KURAN Affiliated to Savitribai Phule Pune University DTE : EN6609 SPPU : CEGP015730



### Statutory Declaration under the RTI act 2005

Section 4 (1) (b) of RTI Act 2005 covers the statutory declaration of Jaihind College of Engineering Website :<u>https://www.jaihind.edu.in/jcoe</u>

Our college is an approved by AICTE, recognized by Govt. of Maharashtra, DTE and Affiliated to Savitribai Phule Pune University. The college has a Governing Body and College Development Committee as per the provisions of the Maharashtra Public Universities Act 2016. It runs as per the rules and regulations made by Govt. from time to time.

The College comes under "Non-Grant" category; therefore financial transactions are audited by the private auditors. The college has different committees to maintain smooth functioning of the institute. All the cells or committees of the institution are established as per guidelines of statutory bodies. The applications under the RTI Act are accepted as per the procedure given in the RTI Act 2005. This application may be sent to the Public Information Officer (PIO) or handed over in his/her office. All information about the college is open for the public and it can it obtained by citizens of India.

#### Names, designations and other particulars of Public Information Officers

Sr. No.	Name	Designation	Contact Numbers	Email ID
01	Dr. D. J. Garkal	Appellate Information Officer	9096817272	principal.jcoe@gmail.co m
02	Dr. D. S. Galhe	Public Information Officer	9766000214	jcoekuran@gmail.com



Gat No. 441, Kuran, Tal.Junnar, Dist.Pune - 410511. An ISO 9001:2015 QMS ISO 14001:2004 EMS Certified Institute (Approved by AICTE, New Delhi, Recognised by DTE Mumbai) 🕓 +91 9960662727 /+91 9766000214 🥽 www.jaihind.edu.in

jcoekuran@gmail.com